
Marion County
Board of Adjustment

Meeting Agenda

Growth Services Building - 
Training Room

Monday, July 1, 2024 2:00 PM

Call to Order and Roll Call

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Explanation of Procedure for Hearing Variance Requests

1. Acknowledgment of Proof of Publication, Mailing and Posting of Notice

2. Consider the following Variance Requests

2.1. 240701V - James E. and Amanda W. Perry, request a Variance in 
accordance to Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to 
reduce the ESOZ front (canal) setback from 75’ to 35’ for a proposed SFR, in 
a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone on Parcel Account Number 
45824-000-00 addressed as 10843 SE 144th Place, Summerfield, FL 34491.

2.2. 240703V - Robert P. Howes, requests a Variance in accordance to Section 
2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the N. side 
setback from 25’ to 13’ for an existing pergola (trellis type shade structure), in 
a Light Industrial (M-1) zone on Parcel Account Number 36967-002-00 
addressed as 9672 SE 58th Avenue, Belleview, FL 34420.

2.3. 240704V - Bradley A. Christopher, requests a Variance in accordance to 
Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the 
ESOZ front (canal) setback from 75’ to 42’ for a proposed SFR and from 75’ 
to 25’ for a proposed pool & patio, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone on 
Parcel Account Number 16653-008-08 (un)addressed as (00) NE 303rd 
Court Road, Salt Springs, FL 32134.

3. Other Business

4. Consider the Minutes of Previous Meeting

4.1. May 6, 2024

Adjourn
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-15535 Agenda Date: 7/1/2024 Agenda No.: 2.1.

SUBJECT:
240701V - James E. and Amanda W. Perry, request a Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 of the
Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the ESOZ front (canal) setback from 75’ to 35’ for
a proposed SFR, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone on Parcel Account Number 45824-000-00
addressed as 10843 SE 144th Place, Summerfield, FL 34491.

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Variance Request
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
July 1, 2024 

 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 240701V 

CDP-AR  31455 

Type of Case 
Requesting to reduce ESOZ waterfront setback from 
75’ to 35’ for a proposed Single-Family Home in a 
Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone. 

Owner James and Amanda Perry 

Applicant Rodney Rogers 

Street Address 10843 SE 144Th PL, Summerfield 

Parcel Number 45824-000-00 

Property Size ±0.52 ac 

Future Land Use Medium Residential (MR) 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area 
Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) , FEMA 
Flood Zone AE, and Secondary Springs Protection 
Overlay Zone (SPOZ) 

Project Planner Rachel Kruger, Zoning Technician I 
Elizabeth Madeloni, Zoning Technician III 

Related Case(s) None 
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I. ITEM SUMMARY  

 
This is a request filed by the applicant, Rodney Rogers, on behalf of the property owners, James and 
Amanda Perry, for a variance from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section 5.2.4.A to reduce the 
Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) waterfront setback from 75’ to 35’ for a proposed 
Single-Family Dwelling. Figure 1 is an aerial photograph displaying the general location of the subject 
property.  

 
FIGURE 1 

GENERAL LOCATION MAP 
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II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of public hearing was mailed to (11) property owners within 300-feet of the subject 
property on June 14, 2024.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
May 21, 2024 and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star Banner on June 
17, 2024. Evidence of the public notice requirements are on file with the Department and 
are incorporated herein by reference.  
 
 
 

III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  
This parcel is located on the south side of Little Lake Weir on a canal. It is in a  
subdivisiona subdivision established in 1970 by the name of Merrill, J C Lands 
Subdivision (See Attachment F). The subject property is .52-acres in size, located within 
the Medium Residential Map Series (FLUMS) designation, and has a Single-Family 
Dwelling (R-1) zoning classification. The northeast portion of the property is located in the 
canal. This property is also located in the Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) 
and FEMA Flood Zone AE on a canal of Little Lake Weir (See Figure 2).   
 

FIGURE 2 
AERIAL 
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IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  
The property owner’s, Amanda and James Perry, and the applicant, Rodney Rogers, are 
requesting a variance from the LDC Section 5.2.4.A., to reduce the ESOZ waterfront 
setback line from 75’ to 35’ for a proposed Single-Family Dwelling in (R-1) Zoning. 
 

V. ANALYSIS  
LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with the six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure 

or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Since the parcel was developed in 1970, erosion of the canal has since 
moved the ordinary high-water line and significantly reduced the upland area of 
the parcel. Even a very small residence will not fit on the parcel using the 75ft 
setback from the ordinary high-water line. 
 
Staff observed from their field inspection there are wetlands starting at the 
northern tip of the property, which runs along the angled eastern property line and 
continues south into the canal. The subdivision was establish in 1970, when 
Marion County did not have an ESOZ or Wetlands ordinance. 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: Special condition outlined above was caused naturally over the years 
and already was existing when property was bought.  
 
Staff finds since the 1970 development, ESOZ was not in effect nor was it required 
to acknowledge the wetlands, therefore, this was not a condition resulting from the 
applicant.  

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis:  Other residences along the canal were constructed many years ago 
are now 35ft from the ordinary high-water line (OHWL) due to the erosion of the 
canal.  
 
Staff researched and found parcels near-by approved back in 2000, 2005, and 
2007 for a reduction from the ESOZ ordinary high-water line. (See Attachment E) 
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4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 

use of the land, building or structure. 
 
Analysis:  The 35ft setback from the ordinary high water line (OHWL) from the 
canal would provide the minimum amount of upland area to construct a residence 
with the location and will be consistent with the existing older residences along the 
canal. 
 
Staff found from researching the property, there’s an approved variance from back 
in 1998 for a smaller home with an ordinary high-water line (OHWL) of 50ft from 
the required 75ft. The house was approved for a 45X45 sf home with 2,025 sf. The 
applicant is requesting a 2,200 sf home that shows a 52.7’ radius area with a 35ft 
setback form the ordinary high-water line (OHWL). 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Granting the variance will allow the owner to construct a residence in 
the same proximity to the canal as other existing residences. 
 
Staff has found most homes have been in this area since the 1960’s and 70’s. 
Granting the variance would not be a special privilege as there are other homes 
near by have been approved in the past for a reduction of the OHWL for a Single-
Family Residence.  
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: Granting the variance will not have an effect to the neighborhood. 
 
Staff concludes if the variance granted it would not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental in any way.  

 
 
VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card, 2024 Certified Assessment Roll 
C. Site Plan 
D. Deed 
E. Aerial Map of approved prior variances  
F. Platted Subdivision  
G. DEP Report 
H. Photos 
H.I. 300ft Mailing Notice Map  
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Application fl: 
l'nrcd Account N11111hcr or S111)jcc1 l'ropcrty 

THE UNDERSIGNED REQUESTS A VARIANCE AS REFERENCED IN SECTION 2.9 OF Tl IE MARION 
COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PURPOSE Of: 
Reduce building setback from Ordinary High Water Line of canal from 75 feet to■feet. .J.u... ��PD� 

W' 35 \ • 

Section or Code requesting variance rrom: I Sec. 5.2.4.A. ,, .__ _________ -::========:-:-Jr---'
Legal Description (Please attach it copy of deed). Total Acreage of subject property: I 0.52 I+/. acres 

R·-\ / 
Directiot1s to subject property: 
East on Sunset Harbor Rd. to SE 100th ave; north on SE 100th Ave to SE 144th Pl.; east on SE 10oth Pl. to SE 
107th Ave; south on SE 107th Ave to SE 145th st.; east on SE 145th St. to SE107th Terr; north on SE 107th Terr to 
SE 144t

� 
Pl; east on SE 144th Pl to �d of road.

\ . \ 
S, v (;) •. 0 '-\ \::.. \ '-\ \...\_� � ('-,l s V >"<' , .Q._QQ\_

Plea ·c Note: Propert)· owner must sign this application: Otherwise h sl attach to thi: application • • • • an agent lo act i11 hi:/hcr bchali". 

Owner 

Address 

Contact Info: Phone, cell, e-mail address 

Rodney K. Rogers 

(Print) A licant or A •ent 

1105 S.E. 3rd Avenue 

Address 

Ocala, FL 34471 

Cit . State. Zi Code 

mclemons@rogerseng.com, 352-622-9214 

Contact Info: Phone, cell, e-mail address 

THE FILING FEE IS$ 450 NON-REFUNDABLE. WE RECOMMEND Tl IAT TIIE OWNER, APPLICANT OR AGENT BE 
PRESENT AT THE HEARING. IF NO REPRESENTATIVE IS PRESENT AND THE BOARD REQUIRES ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION. THEY MAY DECIDE TO POSTPONE OR DENY THE REQUEST. NOTICE OF SAID HEARING WILL BE 
MAILED TO THE ABOVE ADDRESS. ALL fNFORMATION GIVEN MUST OE CORRECT" AND LEGIBLE TO BE PROCESSED. 
Pl.EASE NOT£ 11/AT A WRITTEN PETITION (REFER TO PAGE 2 & 1) MUST BE PROVIDED WIT/I 1HIS IIPPL/OIT/0

ALONG WITH A SITE PLAN IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT. 
THE MARION COUNTY GROWTH SERVICES. 0 · 

�o...c.. \ '-\-\ 7- c}.� jJ /lo fc:c. -r.· ;20,;2 t/ o/oo 88
A/2 ,' 2 / Ll<"j" 

.,_,1. 7..J. "�,lt-l'ti11.� Ne.:cl- h-y ExLw,/111g E.\/>.:c1,11iu11," 

Attachment A
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  Attachment D
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Attachment G 18
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Canal photo 

 

Looking beyond wetland line 

Attachment H
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Looking East 

 

Looking North from the road 
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Looking West 

 

Northernly marker 
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Property line West side 

 

Property line in the wetlands 
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Sign posting  

 

Wetlands line 
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Wetlands photo  
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Attachment I
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-15536 Agenda Date: 7/1/2024 Agenda No.: 2.2.

SUBJECT:
240703V - Robert P. Howes, requests a Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 of the Marion County
Land Development Code, to reduce the N. side setback from 25’ to 13’ for an existing pergola (trellis
type shade structure), in a Light Industrial (M-1) zone on Parcel Account Number 36967-002-00
addressed as 9672 SE 58th Avenue, Belleview, FL 34420.

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Variance Request
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
July 1, 2024 

 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 240703V 

Type of Case 
Variance to reduce the North side setback from 25’ to 
13’ for an existing Pergola, a trellis type of shade 
structure, in a Light Industrial (M-1) and General 
Agricultural (A-1) zoning classification. 

Owner Robert Paul Howes 

Applicant William Bow 

Street Address 9672 SE 58th Ave, Belleview, Florida 34420 

Parcel Number 36967-002-00 

Property Size ±2.76-acres 

Future Land Use Employment Center (EC) 

Zoning Classification Light Industrial (M-1) and General Agriculture (A-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Urban Growth Boundary (UGB), Primary Springs 
Protection Overlay Zone (PSPOZ) 

Project Planner Lynda Smith, Zoning Technician I 
Cindy Gaughf, Zoning Technician III 

Related Case(s) Open Code Case 935384 - Detached covered seating 
area without permits. 
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I. ITEM SUMMARY  

 
This is a request filed by the applicant William Bow, for owner Robert Paul Howes, for a variance from 
Land Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.27(E) to reduce the north side setback from 25’ to 13’ for 
an existing pergola, a trellis type structure for shade, in a Light Industrial (M-1) and General Agriculture 
(A-1) zoning classification. 
 
Figure 1 is an aerial photograph displaying the general location of the subject property.  

 
FIGURE 1 

GENERAL LOCATION MAP 
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II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of public hearing was mailed to 7 property owners within 300-feet of the subject 
property on June 14, 2024.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
May 23, 2024 and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star Banner on June 
17, 2024. Evidence of the public notice requirements are on file with the Department and 
are incorporated herein by reference.  
 
 
 
 

III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  
This parcel is ±2.76-acres and located within the Employment Center Future Land Use 
Map Series (FLUMS) designation with an M-1 and A-1 zoning classification.  
 

FIGURE 2 
AERIAL 
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IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

Applicant, William Bow, for owner, Robert Paul Howes, requests a variance from LDC 
Section 4.2.27(E), to reduce the north side setback from 25’ to 13’ for an existing pergola. 
 
 

V. ANALYSIS  
LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with the six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure 

or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: The Applicant states the existing restaurant building was constructed in 
1987, with a 13’ side setback which was a legal and conforming side setback.  
Customers awaiting seating routinely are seated outside near the entrance, which 
is the only available area in the front which is not existing parking area.  This area 
is located 70’ from front property line.  The proposed pergola is the minimum type 
structure that will provide for those waiting to be seated.  The minimum side 
setback on M-1 zoned property dramatically increased form 0’ to 25’ in the current 
code adopted in 1992. 
 
Staff:  finds that there are no special conditions or circumstances that exist which 
are peculiar to the land, structure or buildings involved and which are not 
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings with the same zoning 
classification and land use area.  The main structure was built in 1987 which 
“grandfathered” it in to our current Land Development Code to allow for the 13’ 
setback.  The pergola in question was built about 3 years ago and must adhere to 
the current LDC required setbacks. 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states the existing restaurant building was constructed in 
1987 with a 13’ side setback which they wish to maintain for this additional trellis 
structure. 
 
Staff:  finds the special conditions and circumstances do result from the actions of 
the applicant. The main building was built in 1987 with setbacks being 70’ in the 
front and 13’ on the sides.  The pergola was built about 3 years ago without a 
permit.  If this had been permitted, the permit would have been rejected due to not 
meeting the current setbacks of 25’ from the side property lines. 
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3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis:  Applicant states that Article 4, section 4.4.27 regarding side setbacks 
in M-1 Zoning, changed in 1992 from 0’ to 25’, making the existing building non-
conforming with regards to side setbacks.  The applicant’s hardship is that the 
proposed pergola (trellis shade structure) is to be located with the same setback 
as the restaurant, over an existing seating area, in the only location outside the 
parking area and 70’ from the front of the property and well beyond the current 
front setback of 40’. 
 
Staff:   Zoning was changed in 1992.  Setbacks for M-1 are now 25’ from any side 
property line.  The main structure built in 1987 was grandfathered in and accepted 
as legally non-conforming.  The pergola was not permitted when built about 3 years 
ago.  If it had been permitted, it would have been rejected because it did not meet 
the setbacks of 25’ from the side property line.  The pergola currently provides 
shade and a seating area while awaiting a table for inside the restaurant. Requiring 
the pergola to adhere to current code requirements would not deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning classification 
as any permitted structure of the same zoning classification would be required to 
meet the same setbacks.  
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building or structure. 
 
Analysis:  The request is for a pergola (trellis shade structure) over an existing 
outside seating area.  It represents the minimum type of structure for this purpose 
as it is open and continues to provide for light and air circulation. 
 
Staff:  finds that for the proposed reduction of the setback from 25’ to 13 is the 
minimum setback needed as requested by the applicant.  It also is in an area close 
to the main building and on the side of the parking area. 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: As stated above, with the increase in code required setbacks in M-1, 
many properties have existing structures that are now non-conforming. 
 
Staff:  finds that granting of the request will confer on the applicant special 
privilege.  If applicant had contacted Building or Zoning departments to see what 
the requirements are for accessories, they would have been advised of the 
currents side setbacks of 25’ and the need to apply for a permit.   
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6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: The requested structure will be located 70’ from the front and 13’ from 
the side property lines.  Adjacent property to the north includes a guard rail and 
active driveway adjacent to the property lines supporting the Disabled American 
Veterans (DAV) Lodge Chapter #85 which is more than 80’ from property line and 
has provided a letter of support for this application 
 
Staff:  finds that if the variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the 
neighborhood as long as the applicant pulls the correct permits and gets them 
approved.   

 
 
VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card, 2024 Certified Assessment Roll 
C. Site Plan 
D. Deed 
E. 300’ Mailing Map 
F. Aerial View 
G. Photos 
H. Code Case Information 
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Attachment B
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Attachment C
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East (Front) looking West at the front of the building.  Pergola on right 

 

 

East (Front) of property looking West down 13’ setback Pergola on left 

 

 

Attachment G
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South looking North at Pergola 

 

 

East, Front of property looking west at main structure and 

Pergola 
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Front of main structure with address on the front 
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-15537 Agenda Date: 7/1/2024 Agenda No.: 2.3.

SUBJECT:
240704V - Bradley A. Christopher, requests a Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 of the Marion
County Land Development Code, to reduce the ESOZ front (canal) setback from 75’ to 42’ for a
proposed SFR and from 75’ to 25’ for a proposed pool & patio, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone
on Parcel Account Number 16653-008-08 (un)addressed as (00) NE 303rd Court Road, Salt Springs,
FL 32134.

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Variance Request
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
July 1, 2024 

 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 2407404V 

CDP-AR  31483 

Type of Case 
Variance to reduce ESOZ waterfront setback from 75’ 
to 42 for a proposed Single-Family Home and from 75’ 
to 25’ for future pool and patio in a Single-Family 
Dwelling (R-1) zone. 

Owner Bradley Christopher 

Applicant Bradley Christopher c/o: American Lux Homes 

Street Address Lake George Manor Subdivision 

Parcel Number 16653-008-08 

Property Size ±0.29 ac 

Future Land Use Rural Land (RL) 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) and 
Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ) 

Project Planner Cristina Franco, Zoning Technician I 
Jeremy Craig Zoning Technician III 

Related Case(s) None 
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I. ITEM SUMMARY  

 
This is a request filed by the applicant/owner Bradley Christopher, for a variance from Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 5.2.4.A to reduce the Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone 
(ESOZ) waterfront setback from 75’ to 42’ for a proposed Single-Family Dwelling and from 75’ to 25’ 
for future 20’ X 40’ pool with deck. 
 
Figure 1 is an aerial photograph displaying the general location of the subject property.  

 
FIGURE 1 

GENERAL LOCATION MAP 
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II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of public hearing was mailed to (14) property owners within 300-feet of the subject 
property on June 14, 2024.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
May 22, 2024 and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star Banner on June 
17, 2024. Evidence of the public notice requirements are on file with the Department and 
are incorporated herein by reference.  
 
 
 

III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  
This parcel is located in the unrecorded subdivision of Lake George Manor which was 
established in 1957.  The subject property is ±0.29 acres, located within the Rural Future 
Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) designation, and has a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) 
zoning classification. The property is also located in an Environmentally Sensitive Overlay 
Zone (ESOZ) fronting on Lake George (See Figure 2).   
 

FIGURE 2 
AERIAL 
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IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

Owner/applicant Bradley Christopher requests a variance from LDC Section 5.2.4.A., to 
reduce the west ESOZ waterfront setback line from 75’ to 42’ for proposed Single-Family 
Dwelling (R-1) Zoning and ESOZ from 75’ to 25’ for a 20’ X 40’ future pool with deck. 
 

V. ANALYSIS  
LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with the six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure 

or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: The Applicant states he needs to reduce ESOZ front setback from 75’ 
to 42’ for a proposed Single-Family Dwelling from 75’ to 25’ for a future pool and 
deck. 
 
Staff finds that there are special conditions and circumstances which are peculiar 
to the land, structure or buildings involved and which are applicable because ESOZ 
requirements were implemented after the subdivision was created in 1957. 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The Applicant states he needs extra space to place the drain field and 
septic on the road side of property. Applicant is disabled with a prosthetic leg and 
needs extra space for loading and loading in vehicles and RV, as he cannot do this 
outside of the garage without protruding into the road and the  RV is 45’ long.   
 
Staff finds the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions 
of the applicant. Instead, they result from LDC requirements pertaining to the 
minimum ESOZ setback of 75’ from the ordinary high waterline for all structures. 

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis:  Granting this variance would not be irregular to the surrounding area. 
This would not adversely affect any property owners. 
 
Staff finds the requested variance has been similarly requested, and granted for 
the neighbor just to the north, located at 9948 NE 303rd Court Rd for House 25 feet 
from OHWL of a canal leading to Lake George in an ESOZ in an R-1 zone2.  Case 
# 050302V. 
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4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building or structure. 
 
Analysis:  A reduction of 75’ to 42’ from the ordinary high-water line for the 
proposed SFR and from 75’ to 25’ for the future pool and patio is the minimum 
needed for the lot size. 
 
Staff finds that, without the requested variance and moving as far forward as 
possible, the home could still not meet the ESOZ required setbacks. Additionally, 
any further movement of the home towards the rear (road side) of the property will 
encroach on both the septic tank and the drain field which have no alternative 
location to be placed on the property.  
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: True. 
 
Staff finds that granting of the request will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege because the surrounding lots also have accessory structures located in 
the same area and many of them were granted some sort of reduced setbacks for 
development similar to that being requested. Staff still finds that structures could 
be moved closer to the rear roadside property line. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: True. 
 
Staff finds that if variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the neighborhood 
as long as the applicant pulls the correct permits and gets them approved. 

 
 
VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card, 2024 Certified Assessment Roll 
C. Site Plan 
D. Deed 
E. 300’ Mailing Map 
F. Aerial View 
G. Platted Subdivision 
H. Photos 
I. Floor Plan 
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Attachment B
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Attachment C
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Attachment D
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Attachment E 76



Attachment F
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Attachment G 78



 

Standing waterside facing NW. 

 

 

 

Standing center of parcel facing East, body of water behind. 

 

Attachment H
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Facing West looking at body of water. 

 

 

 

Standing roadside looking west. 
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Sign posting. 
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MINUTES 
 
 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
May 6, 2024 

 
 
 
A public hearing of the Marion County Board of Adjustment was held on May 6, 2024 at 2:00 pm 
in the Marion County Growth Services Training Room, 2710 E. Silver Springs Boulevard, Ocala, 
Florida.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:10 pm (due to technical difficulties).  Members present 
creating a quorum were: Chairman Donald Barber; Members C. Cadell Hager, Ernest Hemschot, 
Thomas Phillips, Nathanael Ramos, Douglas Sherwood; and Alternate Jackie Alsobrook. Samuel 
Hunt attended as an Observer. Staff members present were: Assistant County Attorney Valdoston 
Shealey, Growth Services Deputy Director Kenneth Weyrauch, Staff Assistant IV Darlene A. 
Pocock, along with Planner II Kathleen Brugnoli, Zoning Technicians Jeremy Craig and Elizabeth 
Madeloni. 
 
Thomas Phillips gave the Invocation, followed by Cadell Hager leading the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
Chairman Barber and Atty. Val Shealey explained the procedures for hearing variance requests 
and Atty. Shealey administered the Oath en masse. 
 
Kathleen Brugnoli proceeded by reading the provided Affidavit of Publication and the Proof of 
Required Mailing and Posting of Notice, and advised that the meeting was properly noticed.  
 

2.1 240501V – Jason and Rebecca Clark, request a Variance in accordance to Section 
2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the ESOZ front 
setback form 75’ to 35’ for a proposed pool and pool deck (38x30’area) in a Single-
Family Dwelling (R-1) zone on Parcel Account Number 4825-014-000 addressed 
as 10695 SE Sunset Harbor Road, Summerfield, FL 34491. 

 
Jeremy Craig presented the case and read the report into the record and noted that the original 
ESOZ front setback request from 75’ to 35’ has been updated to reflect a new minimum request 
from 75’ to 62.50’.  A corrected survey was given to staff and board members for review. 
 
There were 10 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, with and no letters of opposition 
nor support received. 
 
Edward Abshier, 5614 SE 111th Street, Belleview, FL 34420, Engineer doing the ESOZ plan and 
agent for the owner, stated that the original site plan used the wrong elevation reading.  Mr. 
Abshier explained that he has a letter from the DEP with the elevation correction and the newly 
submitted site plan shows the reduced and updated setback. Mr. Abshier reiterated that the 
adjacent parcel’s home is closer to the water than the pool and deck of this project and will not 
inhibit the neighbors sight line. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Cadell Hagar made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having heard 
competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance exists 
on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 
2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement of the 
regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The variance 
is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance will not 
confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the same 
zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Ernest Hemschot made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 6 to 1 with Thomas Phillips dissenting. 
 

2.2 240502V – Jerry L and Darlene M. Morgan, request a Variance in accordance to 
Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the front 
setback from 25’ to 20’ for an existing 6’x45’ covered walkway (pan-roof), in a One- 
and Two-Family Dwelling (R-2) zone on Parcel Account Number 35322-010-01, 
addressed as 10350 SW 92nd Court, Ocala, FL 34481. 

 
Zoning Tech Rachel Kruger was introduced and assisted Liz Madeloni, who, presented the case 
and read the report into the record. 
 
There were 20 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, with and no letters of opposition 
nor support received. 
 
Mark Tucker with White Aluminum & Windows, 2101 US Highway 441, Leesburg, FL 34748, 
agent for the owner, stated he agreed with the staff report and presentation.  Mr. Tucker explained 
that the final inspection was missed, the permit expired and was resubmitted when it was brought 
to their attention. Mr. Tucker stated that the owner was not in the state during that time due to 
Covid being in full-swing and was unaware that it was not completed. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Ernest Hemschot made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having 
heard competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance 
exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement 
of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The 
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variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance 
will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the 
same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Nathanael Ramos made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 7 to 0 
 
 
OTHER BUSINESS:  
There are no June BOA cases. Next BOA hearing scheduled for July 1, 2024. 
 
 
MINUTES: 
 
The April 1, 2024 Board of Adjustment Minutes were moved for Approval upon a motion by 
Douglas Sherwood with a second by Ernest Hemschot. 
 
Motion for Approval - Passed 7 to 0. 
 
 
ADJOURNED:   The meeting adjourned at 2:47 PM. 
 

 
______________________________ 

          Donald M. Barber, Chairman 
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Darlene A. Pocock, Staff Assistant IV 
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